



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 6616 OF 2024

Dr. Krishna Bhaskar Nimsakhare & Ors. ... Petitioners

vs.

The State of Maharashtra, through the Principal ... Respondents
Secretary, Urban Development and Ors.

Mr. V.A. Gangal a/w. Ms. Shweta Parab, Mr. Anurag Kulkarni for the
petitioners.

Mr. Kedar B. Dighe, Addl.. G.P. a/w. Mrs. M.S. Shrivastava for
respondent nos. 1 to 3.

CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &
SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, JJ.
DATED: 4 July, 2024

P.C.

1. Issue notice to respondent no. 4, returnable on **11 July, 2024**. Mr. Dighe, waives service for respondent nos. 1 to 3. Humdast permitted.
2. In addition to the Court Notice, learned advocate for the petitioners is permitted to serve respondent no. 4 by private notice by all permissible modes and place on record an affidavit of service before the returnable date.
3. In the event despite service, respondent no. 4 is not represented on the adjourned date of hearing, we shall proceed to hear the petitioner and appearing parties and pass appropriate orders.
4. Let the copy of this order be forwarded along with this notice to be served on respondent no. 4.

(SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.)

(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)