

Sayali

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 6616 OF 2024

SAYALI  
DEEPAK  
UPASANI

Digitally signed by  
SAYALI DEEPAK  
UPASANI  
Date: 2025.04.04  
10:25:42 +0530

Dr Krishna Bhaskar Nimsakare  
and Others

...Petitioners

*Versus*

The State of Maharashtra thr.  
The Principal Sec. Urban Development  
and Others

...Respondents

---

**Mr V. A. Gangal with Sweta Parab**, for Petitioner.  
**Mr Kedar Dighe, Additional G. P. with P. G. Sawant, ASP** for  
State.

---

**CORAM: M.S. Sonak &  
Jitendra Jain, JJ.**

**DATED: 03 APRIL 2025**

**PC:-**

1. Mr Gangal, learned Counsel for the Petitioners states that all Respondents have been privately serve and necessary affidavit of service is also filed. Still, without prejudice, he states that process fees and copies will be provided to serve the Respondent No. 4.

2. Mr. Dighe appears for Respondent No. 1 to 3. If Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 wish to file any reply, they should file and serve such reply latest by 02 May 2025. Similarly, if the Respondent No. 4 wishes to file any reply, the same should be

filed and served by 02 May 2025. Rejoinder, if any, to be filed by 09 May 2025.

**3.** List the matter on 12 June 2025.

**4.** Mr Gangal states that the road has been constructed by the Respondents through the Petitioners property without following the due process. He states that no compensation has been paid to the Petitioners till date.

**5.** Considering the allegations made, we think that it is important that the Respondents file their responses within the timelines now indicated by us. If no replies are filed, we shall proceed with the hearing of the Petition, *inter alia* based, on the avernments in the Petition and the documents accompanying the Petition.

**(Jitendra Jain, J)**

**(M.S. Sonak, J)**